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®

130 Elm
 Street

M
anchester N

H
 03101 

CHOOSE LIBERTY. CHOOSE NATURAL GAS 

www.libertyuti l it ies.com

Gain Peace of Mind.

STOP:

Use Natural Gas.

Prepaying for fuel to heat your home. 

Scheduling fuel deliveries.

Running out of heating fuel.

Wasting space used for fuel storage.

1
2

3
4

A
 free natural gas connection requires an inspection by Liberty U

tilities because certain 
conditions m

ay require additional fees, such as ledge, services over 100 feet, bridge and railroad 
crossings, perm

it restrictions, and unusual landscaping. The custom
er w

ill be responsible for 
the entire cost of the service if it is not in active use w

ithin 9 m
onths installation. The natural 

gas service m
ust be used as the prim

ary heating source. Liberty U
tilities is not responsible for 

oil tank rem
oval and/or disposal. This offer is only valid for residential custom

ers w
ithin Liberty 

U
tilities’ existing N

H
 service areas, and does not apply to future construction, com

m
ercial, or 

industrial accounts. Som
e conditions apply, including term

s of Liberty U
tilities’ tariff.

Eligibility for energy effi
ciency rebates w

ill be determ
ined separately and consistent w

ith the 
requirem

ents for Liberty U
tilities’ approved energy effi

ciency program
s. Participation in this 

lim
ited tim

e offer does not guarantee that a custom
er w

ill be eligible for or receive an energy 
effi

ciency rebate.

Liberty U
tilities is not responsible for estim

ates provided to custom
ers from

 preferred 
contractors. Estim

ates m
ay vary betw

een contractors. 

Interest rates vary w
ith type of equipm

ent purchased. Participation in this lim
ited tim

e offer 
does not guarantee that a custom

er w
ill be eligible for or receive reduced rate financing. 

Reduced rate financing can not be used in conjunction w
ith G

as N
etw

orks Rebates.

Springer, Shira. “W
ill G

reen Im
provem

ents Boost Your H
om

e’s Value?” The Boston G
lobe. 24 July 

2015. 
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130 Elm St., Manchester, NH  03101 
www.libertyutilities.com 

 

 

«Date» 

 

 

 

«Owner_First_Name_» «Owner_Last_Name_» 

«House_» «Street_Name_» «Street_Suffix» «Unit_Type» «Unit_Number_» 

«City_Town», «State_» «Zip_Code» 

 

 

 

Dear «Owner_First_Name_», 

 

 

I am a «Liberty_Employee_Title_» with Liberty Utilities, and I am writing to inquire if you would 

be interested in taking advantage of natural gas if it was available to you? As a growing company, 

we are always looking for opportunities to extend our natural gas distribution system, and I 

believe your neighborhood is a prime candidate. While I cannot guarantee your neighborhood 

will be selected, high participation rates can increase your chances.  

 

I have included some information on natural gas, as well as my contact information. Should you 

be interested, please contact me as soon as possible. I’d welcome the opportunity to walk you 

through the process, and help you determine if natural gas is the right choice for you.   

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

«Liberty_Employee_Name_», «Liberty_Employee_Title_» 

«Liberty_Employee_Phone_Number_» 

«Liberty_Employee_Email» 
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130 Elm St., Manchester, NH  03101 
www.libertyutilities.com 

 

«Date» 

 

 

 

«Owner_First_Name_» «Owner_Last_Name_» 

«Number» «Street_Name_» «Suffix_» «Unit_Type» «Unit_Number» 

«Town_», «State» «Zip_Code_» 

 

 

 

Dear «Owner_First_Name_», 

 

 

I am a «Liberty_Employee_Title_» with Liberty Utilities, and I am writing to inquire if you would 

be interested in taking advantage of natural gas if it was available to you? I am currently working 

in conjunction with the town of <<Town_Name>> to extend our natural gas distribution 

system down <<Street_Name>> and am trying to gauge the interest level of surrounding 

businesses. While I cannot guarantee your neighborhood will be selected, high participation 

rates can increase your chances.  

 

I have included a printout with some information on natural gas and current pricing of different 

fuel types. Should you be interested in bringing natural gas to<<Business_Name>>, please 

contact me as soon as possible. I’d welcome the opportunity to walk you through the process, 

and help you determine if natural gas is the right choice for your business.   

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

«Liberty_Employee_Name_», «Liberty_Employee_Title_» 

«Liberty_Employee_Phone_Number_» 

«Liberty_Employee_Email» 
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130 Elm St., Manchester, NH  03101 
www.libertyutilities.com 

 

 

«Date» 

 

 

 

«Owner_First_Name_» «Owner_Last_Name_» 

«House_» «Street_Name_» «Street_Suffix» «Unit_Type» «Unit_» 

«City_Town», «State_» «Zip_Code» 

 

 

 

Dear «Owner_First_Name_», 

 

 

I am a «Liberty_Employee_Title_» with Liberty Utilities, and I am writing to inform you that we 

will be on your street in the near future to install a new gas service line for one of your 

neighbors.  
 

If you are not currently a natural gas customer, now is the ideal time to consider it.  

 

 We already plan to have a work crew on your street in the near future. 

 Barring any unforeseen circumstances (ledge removal, steep grades, etc.), we can install a 

natural gas service line to your home for free (first 100 feet).  

 

I’d welcome the opportunity to walk you through the process, and help you determine if it 

makes sense for you to convert to clean and affordable natural gas.   

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
 

 

«Liberty_Employee_Name_», «Liberty_Employee_Title_» 

«Liberty_Employee_Phone_Number_» 

«Liberty_Employee_Email» 

 

Kindly reference: “Neighbor Letter” when you contact me. 
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130 Elm St., Manchester, NH  03101 

www.libertyutilities.com 

 

July 27, 2015  

 

Dear Property Owner,   

 

Liberty Utilities is pleased to announce that it has filed to request permission from the New 

Hampshire Public Utilities Commission to provide natural gas to your community in the near 

future. Liberty Utilities distributes natural gas to 89,000 residential and business customers 

throughout the state.* By gauging the interest level of residents in the town of <<TOWN>>, 

we will be able to determine the best options for providing your community with natural gas, as 

well as its benefits to you.   

 
One of the best decisions you can make for your home is to switch to natural gas from your 

local energy supplier. Liberty Utilities’ natural gas delivery offers the most convenience available, 

as it is piped directly to your home eliminating the need to prepay for fuel or schedule 

deliveries.  Natural gas is also extremely economical in comparison to oil and propane, and has 

helped many homeowners realize significant savings.    

 
Liberty Utilities’ commitment to being a local, caring, and responsible utility has enabled us to 

provide first class customer service through customer walk-in centers, energy efficiency 

initiatives, and other community focused programs. We measure our performance in terms of 

service reliability, and an enjoyable customer experience, and we look forward to being your 

natural gas provider.  

 
For more information, or to relay your interest, please call us at 603-782-2335 or            

603-782-2329.   

 

Sincerely,  

Liberty Utilities  

 

* In addition to natural gas, Liberty Utilities is also the electric provider of 44,000 residential and commercial 
customers throughout New Hampshire, including the towns of Lebanon and Hanover.  
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130 Elm St., Manchester, NH  03101 
www.libertyutilities.com 

 

July 27, 2015  

 

Dear Property Owner,  

 

Liberty Utilities is pleased to announce that it has filed to request permission from the New 

Hampshire Public Utilities Commission to provide natural gas to your community in the near 

future. Liberty Utilities distributes natural gas to 89,000 residential and business customers 

throughout the state.* By gauging the interest level of business owners in the town of 

<<TOWN>>, we will be able to determine the best options for providing your community 

with natural gas, as well as its benefits to you.   

 

One of the best decisions you can make for your business is to switch to natural gas from your 

local energy supplier. Liberty Utilities’ natural gas delivery offers the most convenience available, 

as it is piped directly to your building eliminating the need to prepay for fuel or schedule 

deliveries.  Natural gas is also extremely economical in comparison to oil and propane, and has 

helped many commercial and industrial customers realize significant savings.    

 

Liberty Utilities’ commitment to being a local, caring, and responsible utility has enabled us to 

provide first class customer service through customer walk-in centers, energy efficiency 

initiatives, and other community focused programs. We measure our performance in terms of 

service reliability, and an enjoyable customer experience, and we look forward to being your 

natural gas provider.  

 

For more information, or to relay your interest, please contact us at 603-782-2335 or      

603-782-2329.    

 

Sincerely,  

Liberty Utilities  

 

 

* In addition to natural gas, Liberty Utilities is also the electric provider of 44,000 residential and commercial 

customers throughout New Hampshire, including the towns of Lebanon and Hanover.  
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Rate Base model CapEx

Distr bution Piping (direct cost) 2,699,137.00$   Return 55% 9.75% 14.77% 8.13%
Total 2,699,137.00$   Debt 45% 4.50% 4.50% 2.03%
Required Return (pre tax) 10.15% 10.15%
NPV (Delta yrs 1-10, discount rate 10.15%) $1,967,886.97

Vehicles (trucks) $275,000.00
Vehicle Revenue Requirement ($275K, 10.15%, 5 years) ($45,043.78)

Revenue
Requirement Revenue

MACRS Rates MACRS Table Book Depr Delta Tax Rate DIT ADIT Rate Base Return Required Property Tax Insurance1 O&M for Vehicles Requirement Delta
(40 yrs/2.5%) 2.1% 0.22% 3% inflation ($275K, 10.15%, 5yrs)

2,699,137
1 5 134,957 67,478 (67,478) 34% (22,943) (22,943) 2,608,716 $269,374 $56,682 $5,938 248,000$      $45,044 $692,516 976,281.00$         $283,765.28
2 9.5 256,418 67,478 (188,940) 34% (64,239) (87,182) 2,476,998 $258,100 $54,783 $5,938 255,440$      $45,044 $686,783 976,281.00$         $289,497.68
3 8.55 230,776 67,478 (163,298) 34% (55,521) (142,703) 2,353,998 $245,173 $52,017 $5,938 263,103$      $45,044 $678,754 976,281.00$         $297,527.47
4 7.7 207,834 67,478 (140,355) 34% (47,721) (190,424) 2,238,799 $233,084 $49,434 $5,938 270,996$      $45,044 $671,975 976,281.00$         $304,305.96
5 6.93 187,050 67,478 (119,572) 34% (40,654) (231,079) 2,130,666 $221,750 $47,015 $5,938 279,126$      $45,044 $666,352 976,281.00$         $309,929.35
6 6.23 168,156 67,478 (100,678) 34% (34,230) (265,309) 2,028,957 $211,101 $44,744 $5,938 287,500$      $616,761 976,281.00$         $359,519.60
7 5.9 159,249 67,478 (91,771) 34% (31,202) (296,511) 1,930,277 $200,931 $42,608 $5,938 296,125$      $613,081 976,281.00$         $363,200.25
8 5.9 159,249 67,478 (91,771) 34% (31,202) (327,713) 1,831,597 $190,915 $40,536 $5,938 305,009$      $609,876 976,281.00$         $366,404.85
9 5.91 159,519 67,478 (92,041) 34% (31,294) (359,007) 1,732,824 $180,894 $38,464 $5,938 314,159$      $606,933 976,281.00$         $369,347.60

10 5.9 159,249 67,478 (91,771) 34% (31,202) (390,209) 1,634,144 $170,874 $36,389 $5,938 323,584$      $604,263 976,281.00$         $372,017.77

O&M 248,000.00$ 

Annual
Distr bution Revenues
R-3      
G41    
G42    
Pike         
total 976,281.00$   

See Construction Estimate for details

1Insurance for value of distribution piping

Docket No. DG 16-xxx
DCF for Hanover & Lebanon Phase 1
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Rate Base model CapEx

Distribution Piping (direct cost) 2,443,148.00$   Return 55% 9.75% 14.77% 8.13%
Total 2,443,148.00$   Debt 45% 4.50% 4.50% 2.03%
Required Return (pre tax) 10.15% 10.15%
NPV (Delta yrs 1-10, discount rate 10.15%) $4,537,787.37

Revenue

MACRS Rates MACRS Table Book Depr Delta Tax Rate DIT ADIT Rate Base Return Required Property Tax Insurance1 Requirement Delta
(40 yrs/2 5%) 2.1% 0.22%

2,443,148
1 5 122,157 61,079 (61,079) 34% (20,767) (20,767) 2,361,303 $243,826 $51,306 $5,375 $361,586 1,058,576.00$      $696,990.40
2 9.5 232,099 61,079 (171,020) 34% (58,147) (78,914) 2,242,077 $233,622 $49,587 $5,375 $349,662 1,058,576.00$      $708,913.51
3 8 55 208,889 61,079 (147,810) 34% (50,256) (129,169) 2,130,743 $221,921 $47,084 $5,375 $335,458 1,058,576.00$      $723,118.17
4 7.7 188,122 61,079 (127,044) 34% (43,195) (172,364) 2,026,469 $210,978 $44,746 $5,375 $322,178 1,058,576.00$      $736,398.28
5 6 93 169,310 61,079 (108,231) 34% (36,799) (209,163) 1,928,592 $200,719 $42,556 $5,375 $309,729 1,058,576.00$      $748,847.19
6 6 23 152,208 61,079 (91,129) 34% (30,984) (240,147) 1,836,529 $191,080 $40,500 $5,375 $298,034 1,058,576.00$      $760,542.07
7 5.9 144,146 61,079 (83,067) 34% (28,243) (268,390) 1,747,208 $181,875 $38,567 $5,375 $286,895 1,058,576.00$      $771,680.64
8 5.9 144,146 61,079 (83,067) 34% (28,243) (296,632) 1,657,886 $172,808 $36,691 $5,375 $275,953 1,058,576.00$      $782,622.52
9 5 91 144,390 61,079 (83,311) 34% (28,326) (324,958) 1,568,481 $163,738 $34,816 $5,375 $265,007 1,058,576.00$      $793,568.62

10 5.9 144,146 61,079 (83,067) 34% (28,243) (353,201) 1,479,160 $154,668 $32,938 $5,375 $254,060 1,058,576.00$      $804,516.46

O&M 248,000.00$  

Annual
Distribution Revenues
R-3        
G41      
G42      
Kleen         
total 1,058,576.00$  

See Construction Estimate for details

1Insurance for value of distribution piping

Docket No. DG 16-xxx
DCF for Hanover & Lebanon Phase 2 Incremental
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Rate Base model CapEx

Distribution Piping (direct cost) 1,622,324.00$   Return 55% 9.75% 14.77% 8.13%
Total 1,622,324.00$   Debt 45% 4.50% 4.50% 2.03%
Required Return (pre tax) 10.15% 10.15%
NPV (Delta yrs 1-10, discount rate 10.15%) $2,934,743.27

Revenue

MACRS Rates MACRS Table Book Depr Delta Tax Rate DIT ADIT Rate Base Return Required Property Tax Insurance1 Requirement Delta
(40 yrs/2 5%) 2.1% 0.22%

1,622,324
1 5 81,116 40,558 (40,558) 34% (13,790) (13,790) 1,567,976 $161,908 $34,069 $3,569 $240,104 690,071.00$         $449,967.25
2 9.5 154,121 40,558 (113,563) 34% (38,611) (52,401) 1,488,807 $155,132 $32,927 $3,569 $232,186 690,071.00$         $457,884.56
3 8 55 138,709 40,558 (98,151) 34% (33,371) (85,772) 1,414,877 $147,362 $31,265 $3,569 $222,754 690,071.00$         $467,316.87
4 7.7 124,919 40,558 (84,361) 34% (28,683) (114,455) 1,345,637 $140,096 $29,712 $3,569 $213,936 690,071.00$         $476,135.27
5 6 93 112,427 40,558 (71,869) 34% (24,435) (138,890) 1,280,643 $133,284 $28,258 $3,569 $205,669 690,071.00$         $484,401.72
6 6 23 101,071 40,558 (60,513) 34% (20,574) (159,465) 1,219,511 $126,883 $26,894 $3,569 $197,904 690,071.00$         $492,167.48
7 5.9 95,717 40,558 (55,159) 34% (18,754) (178,219) 1,160,199 $120,770 $25,610 $3,569 $190,507 690,071.00$         $499,563.82
8 5.9 95,717 40,558 (55,159) 34% (18,754) (196,973) 1,100,886 $114,750 $24,364 $3,569 $183,241 690,071.00$         $506,829.56
9 5 91 95,879 40,558 (55,321) 34% (18,809) (215,782) 1,041,519 $108,727 $23,119 $3,569 $175,973 690,071.00$         $514,098.10

10 5.9 95,717 40,558 (55,159) 34% (18,754) (234,536) 982,207 $102,704 $21,872 $3,569 $168,703 690,071.00$         $521,367.80

O&M 248,000.00$  

Annual
Distribution Revenues
R-3        
G41          
G42      
Hyper herm        
DHMC      Based on estimated special contract to remain dual fuel
total 690,071.00$     

See Construction Estimate for details

1Insurance for value of distribution piping

Docket No. DG 16-xxx
DCF for Hanover & Lebanon Phase 3 Incremental

Distribu ion 
Revenues

REDACTED 
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Rate Base model CapEx

Distribution Piping (direct cost) 1,515,711.00$   Return 55% 9.75% 14.77% 8.13%
Total 1,515,711.00$   Debt 45% 4.50% 4.50% 2.03%
Required Return (pre tax) 10.15% 10.15%
NPV (Delta yrs 1-10, discount rate 10.15%) $4,047,943.18

Revenue

MACRS Rates MACRS Table Book Depr Delta Tax Rate DIT ADIT Rate Base Return Required Property Tax Insurance1 Requirement Delta
(40 yrs/2 5%) 2.1% 0.22%

1,515,711
1 5 75,786 37,893 (37,893) 34% (12,884) (12,884) 1,464,935 $151,268 $31,830 $3,335 $224,325 858,649.00$         $634,323.96
2 9.5 143,993 37,893 (106,100) 34% (36,074) (48,957) 1,390,968 $144,937 $30,764 $3,335 $216,928 858,649.00$         $641,720.97
3 8 55 129,593 37,893 (91,701) 34% (31,178) (80,136) 1,321,897 $137,678 $29,210 $3,335 $208,116 858,649.00$         $650,533.43
4 7.7 116,710 37,893 (78,817) 34% (26,798) (106,933) 1,257,206 $130,890 $27,760 $3,335 $199,877 858,649.00$         $658,772.32
5 6 93 105,039 37,893 (67,146) 34% (22,830) (129,763) 1,196,484 $124,525 $26,401 $3,335 $192,153 858,649.00$         $666,495.53
6 6 23 94,429 37,893 (56,536) 34% (19,222) (148,985) 1,139,369 $118,545 $25,126 $3,335 $184,898 858,649.00$         $673,750.95
7 5.9 89,427 37,893 (51,534) 34% (17,522) (166,507) 1,083,955 $112,834 $23,927 $3,335 $177,988 858,649.00$         $680,661.23
8 5.9 89,427 37,893 (51,534) 34% (17,522) (184,029) 1,028,540 $107,209 $22,763 $3,335 $171,200 858,649.00$         $687,449.50
9 5 91 89,579 37,893 (51,686) 34% (17,573) (201,602) 973,074 $101,582 $21,599 $3,335 $164,409 858,649.00$         $694,240.37

10 5.9 89,427 37,893 (51,534) 34% (17,522) (219,123) 917,660 $95,955 $20,435 $3,335 $157,617 858,649.00$         $701,032.33

O&M 248,000.00$  

Annual
Distribution Revenues
R-3        
G41        
G42      
College      Based on estimated special contract to remain dual fuel and 50% take or pay
total 858,649.00$     

See Construction Estimate for details

1Insurance for value of distribution piping

Docket No. DG 16-xxx
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Rate Base model CapEx

Distribution Piping (direct cost) 1,466,640.00$   Return 55% 9.75% 14.77% 8.13%
Total 1,466,640.00$   Debt 45% 4.50% 4.50% 2.03%
Required Return (pre tax) 10.15% 10.15%
NPV (Delta yrs 1-10, discount rate 10.15%) $2,169,320.75

Revenue

MACRS Rates MACRS Table Book Depr Delta Tax Rate DIT ADIT Rate Base Return Required Property Tax Insurance1 Requirement Delta
(40 yrs/2 5%) 2.1% 0.22%

1,466,640
1 5 73,332 36,666 (36,666) 34% (12,466) (12,466) 1,417,508 $146,370 $30,799 $3,227 $217,063 544,606.00$         $327,543.46
2 9.5 139,331 36,666 (102,665) 34% (34,906) (47,372) 1,345,936 $140,245 $29,768 $3,227 $209,905 544,606.00$         $334,701.00
3 8 55 125,398 36,666 (88,732) 34% (30,169) (77,541) 1,279,101 $133,221 $28,265 $3,227 $201,378 544,606.00$         $343,228.16
4 7.7 112,931 36,666 (76,265) 34% (25,930) (103,471) 1,216,505 $126,652 $26,861 $3,227 $193,406 544,606.00$         $351,200.31
5 6 93 101,638 36,666 (64,972) 34% (22,091) (125,562) 1,157,748 $120,493 $25,547 $3,227 $185,933 544,606.00$         $358,673.48
6 6 23 91,372 36,666 (54,706) 34% (18,600) (144,162) 1,102,482 $114,707 $24,313 $3,227 $178,912 544,606.00$         $365,694.01
7 5.9 86,532 36,666 (49,866) 34% (16,954) (161,116) 1,048,862 $109,181 $23,152 $3,227 $172,225 544,606.00$         $372,380.57
8 5.9 86,532 36,666 (49,866) 34% (16,954) (178,071) 995,241 $103,738 $22,026 $3,227 $165,657 544,606.00$         $378,949.06
9 5 91 86,678 36,666 (50,012) 34% (17,004) (195,075) 941,571 $98,293 $20,900 $3,227 $159,086 544,606.00$         $385,520.09

10 5.9 86,532 36,666 (49,866) 34% (16,954) (212,029) 887,951 $92,848 $19,773 $3,227 $152,514 544,606.00$         $392,092.16

O&M 248,000.00$  

Annual
Distribution Revenues
